1

4

5

6

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28 29

30

31

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Supervisor of Elections and Co-Sponsored by Council Member Clark-Murray and amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee:

RESOLUTION 2023-811-A

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS' DETERMINATION TO PROVIDE TWENTY-FOUR VOTING SITES EARLY FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE PRIMARY ELECTION, THE 2024 PRIMARY ELECTION, AND THE 2024 GENERAL ELECTION AND IDENTIFYING THE LOCATIONS, DATES, AND TIMES FOR EARLY VOTING; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of Elections is tasked by law with establishing early voting sites; and

Supervisor of Elections Jerry Holland recognizes the early voting, and the importance of locations, times, and circumstances under which early voting takes place; and

as a result of such importance, Supervisor Elections Jerry Holland believes that the community will be better served if the City Council recommends approval of the early voting locations and are made more aware of the early voting sites through the legislative process of City Council approval; and

WHEREAS, the dates for early voting in 2024 Presidential Preference Primary Election will be March 8, 2024 through March 16, 2024, and the hours of early voting for the 2024 Presidential Preference Primary Election will be Monday through Sunday from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.; and

4

6 7

8

11

10

1213

14

16

15

17 18

19

2021

2223

2425

2627

28

2930

31

WHEREAS, the dates for early voting in 2024 for the Primary Election will be August 5, 2024 through August 18, 2024, and the hours of early voting for the 2024 Primary Election will be Monday through Sunday from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the dates for early voting in 2024 for the General Election will be October 21, 2024 through November 3, 2024, and the hours of early voting for the 2024 General Election will be Monday through Sunday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of Elections proposes to conduct early voting for the Presidential Preference Primary Election, the Primary Election and the General Election at the locations identified below; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Early Voting Sites Approved. The City Council hereby expresses its approval of the Supervisor of Elections' selection of twenty-four (24) early voting locations for the 2024 Presidential Preference Primary Election, the 2024 Primary Election, and the 2024 General Election as follows:

- 1) Argyle Branch Library
 7973 Old Middleburg Rd South, Jacksonville, FL 32222
- 2) Balis Community Center 1513 LaSalle St, Jacksonville, FL 32207
- 3) Beaches Branch Library 600 3rd St, Neptune Beach, FL 32266
- 4) Bradham & Brooks Branch Library
 1755 Edgewood Ave West, Jacksonville, FL 32208
- 5) Charles Webb Wesconnett Regional Library 6887 103rd St, Jacksonville, FL 32210
- 6) EWU Schell-Sweet Resource Wellness Center 1697 Kings Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32209
- 7) FSCJ Deerwood

		Amended 12/12/23
1		9911 Old Baymeadows Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32256
2	8)	Highlands Regional Library
3		1826 Dunn Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32218
4	9)	Holiday Inn Bartram Park South
5		13934 Village Lake Cir, Jacksonville, FL 32258
6	10)	Legends Community Center
7		5130 Soutel Dr, Jacksonville, FL 32208
8	11)	Mandarin Branch Library
9		3330 Kori Road, Jacksonville, FL 32257
10	12)	Maxville Branch Library
11		8375 Maxville Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32234
12	13)	Oceanway Community Center
13		12215 Sago Ave West, Jacksonville, FL 32218
14	14)	Pablo Creek Regional Library
15		13295 Beach Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32246
16	15)	Police Athletic League
17		11751 McCormick Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32225
18	16)	Regency Square Branch Library
19		9900 Regency Square Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32225
20	17)	South Mandarin Branch Library
21		12125 San Jose Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32223
22	18)	Southeast Regional Library
23		10599 Deerwood Park Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32256
24	19)	Southside Community Center
25		10080 Beach Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32246
26	20)	Supervisor of Elections
27		105 E Monroe St, Jacksonville, FL 32202
28	21)	UF/IFAS Extension Duval County
29		1010 N McDuff Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32254
30	22)	University Park Branch Library

3435 University Blvd North, Jacksonville, FL 32277

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	

15

23) West Branch Library 1425 Chaffee Rd South, Jacksonville, FL 32221

24) Willow Branch Library
2875 Park St, Jacksonville, FL 32205

The Council further expresses its approval of the dates and hours for early voting as set forth in the recitals above.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

.1 Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

14 Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Tiffiny Douglas Pinkstaff

16 GC-#1603273-v1-2023-811-A.docx